G E C P L E S S E Y
I S E M I C O N D U C T O R S I
SL1611 IS FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NEW DESIGNS
SL1610, SL1611, SL1612
RF/IF AMPLIFIERS
The SL1610C, SL1611C and SL1612C are RF voltage
amplifiers with AGC facilities. The voltage gains are 10, 20
and 50 times respectively and the upper frequency res-

OUTPUT
1
ORDERING INFORMATION
SL1610/1/2 C DP
— 4
a
c
£
1 3
<J
5 2
I 1
<
I
j
CONDUCTANCE SI .1610C
SUSCEPTANCE 1 /
' I
i I j
j I
J -̂SL
I I 1 1 1611C
i I 1 I
; I I I
1 !
; i | ' I / S .1610C
! ! 1 / 1
i 1
1 i 3L1S12 C / 161?cfl/
^ 1 1 IL-'V II
• | - , 1TT y
I 1 1 V- *
1 m *
1 l |
Fig 2 Block diagram
0 1 10 10
FREQUENCY (MHz)
Fig 3 Input admittance with o/c output iGj]}
100
1-137
SL1610 /1611 /1612
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Test conditions (unless otherwise stated!:
Supply voltage Vqc 6V
Ambient temperature - 3 0 ° C to +85°C
Test frequency 3L1610C 30MHz
SL1611C 30MHz
SL1612C 1 75MHz
Characteristics Circuit
Value Units Conditions Characteristics Circuit Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions
Supply current SL1610C 15 24 mA
SL1611C 15 24 mA No signal, pin 3 open circuit
SL1612C 33 6 mA
Voltage gain SL1610C 17 20 24 dB Rs = 50fi
SL1611C 23 26 30 dB RL = 500fi
SL1612C 31 34 38 dB Tame = 22° C
Cut-off frequency (-3dB) SL1610C 120 MHz
SL1611C 80 MHz
SL1612C 15 MHz
Max.output signal (max AGC) 1 0 V rms RL = 150Q (SL1610C/1611C)
RL = 1 2kQ (SL1612C)
Max.input signal (max AGC) 250 mV rms
AGC range SL1610C 40 50 d8
SL1611C 40 50 dB Pin 7 OV to 5.1V